

No. 04-17295

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ERIC BATES, *ET AL.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Northern District Of California

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* ON REHEARING *EN BANC*
OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL
AND CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.**

Robin S. Conrad
Shane Brennan
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America

Rae T. Vann
Counsel of Record
McGUINNESS NORRIS &
WILLIAMS, LLP
1015 Fifteenth Street, N.W. Ste. 1200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 789-8600

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Equal Employment Advisory Council

May 22, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

ARGUMENT3

I. THIS COURT’S DECISION IN *MORTON* v. *UPS* INTERPRETED “BUSINESS NECESSITY” SO NARROWLY AS TO EVISCERATE THE SAFETY-BASED DEFENSES AVAILABLE TO EMPLOYERS UNDER THE ADA AND THEREFORE SHOULD BE DISAVOWED3

 A. *Morton* Erroneously Applied The More Restrictive “Bona Fide Occupational Qualification” (BFOQ) Standard Contained In Title VII And The ADEA To Determine Business Necessity Under The ADA .3

 B. The Panel’s Decision Should Be Reversed As It Rests On *Morton’s* Flawed Legal Conclusions6

 C. Employers May Use Qualification Standards That Are Not Government Mandates7

II. IF PERMITTED TO STAND, THE PANEL’S RULING WOULD RENDER IT NEARLY IMPOSSIBLE FOR EMPLOYERS TO DEFEND LEGITIMATE SAFETY-BASED STANDARDS, THUS POTENTIALLY ENDANGERING THE LIVES OF MILLIONS OF AMERICAN WORKERS AND CONSUMERS11

CONCLUSION12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Albertson’s, Inc. v. Kirkingburg</i> , 527 U.S. 555 (1999)	5, 8
<i>Barnett v. U.S. Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>vacated</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002)	5, 6
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002).....	3, 5
<i>Donahue v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 224 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>EEOC v. Amego, Inc.</i> , 110 F.3d 135 (1st Cir. 1997)	10
<i>International Union, UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	4
<i>Leonberger v. Martin Marietta Materials, Inc.</i> , 231 F.3d 396 (7th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>McKenzie v. Benton</i> , 388 F.3d 1342 (10th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 1048 (2005).....	10
<i>Morton v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 272 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Myers v. Hose</i> , 50 F.3d 278 (4th Cir 1995)	10
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003).....	5
<i>Willis v. Conopco, Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 282 (11th Cir. 1997).....	6

FEDERAL STATUTES

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i>	4
Title I of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12111–12117.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)	10

42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(6)	4
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(4)(A).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 12113(a)	4
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	4

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 101-558 (1990).....	8, 10
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 2 (1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 303	8, 9
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 3 (1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 445	8
S. Rep. No. 101-116 (1989).....	8
